

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,
Complainant,

v.

BENNY A. SETIEN,
Respondent.

Supreme Court
Case No. 70,460

On Petition for Review of
the Referee's Report in a
Disciplinary Proceeding

ANSWER BRIEF OF COMPLAINANT

PATRICIA S. ETKIN
Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
Suite 211, Rivergate Plaza
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 377-4445

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR.
Executive Director
The Florida Bar
650 Apalachee Parkway
Tallahassee, FL 32301-8226
(904) 222-5286

JOHN T. BERRY
Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
650 Apalachee Parkway
Tallahassee, FL 32301-8226
(904) 222-5286

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i, iii
INTRODUCTION	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. The factual stipulation is sufficient to support the Referee's finding of guilt of the misconduct charged in the Bar's Complaint	13-18
II. The Referee properly considered evidence presented by the Bar relating to Respondent's fitness to practice law and to rebut Respondent's argument concerning mitigation	18-25
III. A Referee has the discretion to reject evidence presented by a respondent in mitigation	25
IV. The Referee's recommendation of disbarment is fully warranted	25-30
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hooper</u> 507 So.2d 1078 (Fla. 1987)	13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hosner</u> 513 So.2d 1057 (Fla. 1987)	19
<u>The Florida Bar v. Johnson</u> ---So.2d--- 13 F.L.W. 367 (Case No. 68,596, opinion filed June 2, 1988)	20
<u>The Florida Bar v. Kent</u> 484 So.2d 1165, 1167 (Fla. 1986)	19
<u>The Florida Bar v. Knowles</u> 500 So.2d 140 (Fla. 1986)	20
<u>The Florida Bar v. Larkin</u> 420 So.2d 1080, 1081 (Fla. 1982)	19
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lipman</u> 497 So.2d 1165, 1167 (Fla. 1986)	19
<u>The Florida Bar v. Mackenzie</u> 485 So.2d 424 (Fla. 1986)	29
<u>The Florida Bar v. Montgomery</u> 412 So.2d 346 (Fla. 1982)	29
<u>The Florida Bar v. Penrose</u> 413 So.2d 15 (Fla. 1982)	30
<u>The Florida Bar v. Stillman</u> 401 So.2d 1306 (Fla. 1981)	18, 19
<u>The Florida Bar v. Tato</u> 435 So.2d 807 (Fla. 1983)	29

INTEGRATION RULE OF THE FLORIDA BAR

Article XI	
Rule 11.02(3) (a)	9

FLORIDA BAR CODE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY
Disciplinary Rule

D.R. 6-101(A) (3)	4
D.R. 1-102(A) (4)	8, 9
D.R. 1-102(A) (6)	8
D.R. 2-110(A) (2)	9

Rules of Discipline

Rule 3-7.5(k)(1) 25
